
Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee

Date: MONDAY, 23 JULY 2018

Time: 11.00 am – Member Briefing on Tenancy Support
11.30 am – Sub Committee start time

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: John Fletcher (Chairman)
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman)
Peter Bennett
Mary Durcan
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman David Graves
Barbara Newman
Dhruv Patel OBE
Susan Pearson
William Pimlott

 

Enquiries: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 1426
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm
Please note part of this meeting may be subject to audio or video recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Reports

At 11 am there will be a Member Briefing on Tenancy Support

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting on 5 June 
2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. REWIRE THE LANDLORD'S ELECTRICITY SUPPLY AT SOUTHWARK ESTATE 
(PARTIAL) AND THE SYDENHAM HILL ESTATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services (Appendix To Follow). 

For Decision
(Pages 7 - 16)

5. ALMSHOUSES UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 17 - 18)

6. FIRE AT HOLLOWAY ESTATE
A briefing note from the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 19 - 22)

7. HOUSING UPDATE AND RISK REGISTER (INCLUDING WAITING LIST DETAIL)
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 23 - 40)

8. ESTATE STANDARDS REVIEW
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 41 - 44)

9. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 45 - 74)



3

10. HOUSING MANAGEMENT POLICY SCHEDULE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 75 - 82)

11. TENANCY VISITS UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

For Information
(Pages 83 - 86)

12. MAIS HOUSE DECANT PROGRAMME - FINAL UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 87 - 90)

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 91 - 92)

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



ISHOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 5 June 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the held at Guildhall, EC2 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson 
Peter Bennett
Mary Durcan
John Fletcher 
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman David Graves (in the Chair until agenda item 4)
Barbara Newman
Dhruv Patel
Susan Pearson
William Pimlott

Officers:
Mark Jarvis - Chamberlains
Mona Lewis - Chamberlains (Procurement)
Chris Keesing - Chamberlains (Internal Audit)
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s
Jacquie Campbell - Community and Children’s Services
Paul Murtagh - Community and Children’s Services
Liam Gillespie - Community and Children’s Services
Jacqueline Whitmore - Sheltered Housing Manager (C&CS)

-

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 16 April be 
approved as a correct record.

4. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN OF THE SUB COMMITTEE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH STANDING ORDER 29 
Members proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 
29. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED, that – being the only Member willing to serve, Mr John Fletcher be 
elected as Chairman of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
Committee for 2018/19.

5. TO ELECT A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF THE SUB COMMITTEE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 30 
In accordance with Standing Order 30, the immediate past Chairman, Mr 
Randall Anderson, exercised his right to serve as Deputy Chairman for the 
ensuing year.

RESOLVED, that – Mr Randall Anderson serve as Deputy Chairman of the 
Housing Management and Almshouses Sub Committee for 2018/19.

The Chairman welcomed William Pimlott and Peter Bennett to the Sub 
Committee and gave thanks to retiring members, Henry Jones and Deputy 
Elizabeth Rogula for many years of service to the Sub Committee.  Members 
were pleased to note that Deputy Henry Jones would continue to serve as the 
allocated Member for Middlesex Street.  Peter Bennett volunteered to be the 
new Allocated Member for Isledon, in the vacancy of Elizabeth Rogula.  

6. MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of progress made with the Housing Major Works 
Programme.  

During the discussion and questions, the following points were noted:

 Middlesex Street and York Way had been combined to achieve 
economies of scale and they would be subject to a short, 1 month delay. 

 Under legislation (Section 20 Notice), the City Corporation  is not obliged 
to provide estimates of the cost of the works at Stage 1 of the process, 
which is intended to be solely a ‘Notice of Intention’.   In accordance with 
statute, details of the tenders submitted are provided at Stage 2, with the 
proportions which each resident should expect to pay.  The suggestion 
of an ‘estimate stage’ was noted although, the Assistant Director 
explained that this could be an issue if final calculations differed and may 
not be supported by the Comptroller.

 It was accepted that some residents might not fully understand Section 
20 Legislation.  The Assistant Director had been working with the City 
Solicitor to make communications jargon free/ plain English and the 
position was improving.  A Member commented that plain English 
communications, which accompanied consultation letters to Barbican 
residents, had been welcomed.  

 In accordance with Members’ wishes, every other meeting (of the Sub 
Committee) would receive a fuller report, showing cumulative slippage, 
and this would enable year-on-year comparisons. 

Page 2



 The Assistant Director shared Members concerns about works delayed 
due to Committee cycles and expected his team to factor this into their 
forward planning.  The Town Clerk reminded Members that, in extreme 
circumstances, an urgent decision could be taken and there was an 
option to consult with Members, ahead of a decision being signed off by 
the Town Clerk (in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman 
of the Sub Committee/Grand Committee).

RESOLVED, that -the report be noted.

7. FIRE SAFETY REVIEW - HRA PROPERTIES 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which advised them of work done in respect of potential improvements 
to enhance the safety of the City Corporation’s social housing residents, in the 
event of fire.  

Members noted that Dame Judith Hackitt’s independent report into the Grenfell 
Tower tragedy had been published shortly after the last meeting of the 
Community and Children’s Services Committee. The report, which concluded 
that the current processes and procedures relating to fire safety are not ‘fit for 
purpose’, did not recommend retrospective measures such as the fitting of 
sprinklers in high-rise tower bocks. Members also noted that the Fire Risk 
Assessments would be published tomorrow (6th June 2018).

The Assistant Director advised that the final 3 properties in Great Arthur House, 
where access had not been achieved to install the fire alarm system, had been 
booked in for this week. Once completed, the LFB will be asked to approve the 
release of the Waking Watch. Members congratulated officers on gaining 
access to the remaining properties.

Members noted that, following Counsel’s opinion, a report on the implications of 
recharging for retrospective fire enhancements would be presented to the next 
meetings of the Sub and Grand Committees.  The Assistant Director explained 
that, as the substance of this report and proposed actions were likely to stray 
into paragraph 3 of the Local Government Act; i.e. commercial sensitivities, 
then it would be an exempt report.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

8. INTRODUCTORY TENANCIES POLICY 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of an Introductory Tenancies Policy.   Members 
commended a clear and comprehensive report and noted that forthcoming 
policy reports had been factored into the Sub Committee’s work plan.  Officers 
agreed to bring a report to the next Committee, setting out when existing 
Policies were due for renewal.  Members also noted that any procedures within 
the new policy would not substitute the actions taken by income collection 
officers.  

Page 3



RESOLVED, that – the Introductory Tenancies Policy be approved for use by 
the Housing Division.

9. SOCIAL HOUSING TENANCY FRAUD - ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an overview of the work undertaken by the Anti-Fraud 
Team to tackle social housing tenancy fraud during the 2017/18 reporting year.  

During questions on this report, the following points were noted:

 The forthcoming comprehensive audit of all social housing in the City 
would provide further intelligence on potential and suspected fraud, as 
would membership of the London Fraud Hub.  The officer advised that a 
return of 16 properties was fair, based on the current level of resources 
within the team.  

 All long-term tenants were visited on a 3-yearly cycle and the above 
mentioned social housing audit would commence shortly and last for a 6 
month period.  The Assistant Director introduced the new manager who 
would be overseeing the audit.  Members noted that, in addition to fraud, 
the audit would seek to detect concerns in respect of fire safety, 
safeguarding, vulnerability and benefit entitlements.  The findings of this 
audit, together with recommendations and monitoring information would 
be reported back to the Sub Committee.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
In response to a question about early consultation and engagement with 
residents on the future housing programme, the Assistant Director advised that 
a new communications strategy would ensure consultation at an earlier stage.  
The Housing Delivery Programme would be reported to the Grand Committee 
every 6 months, with the next update due in September.  Should anything 
significant arise in the interim,  Members and Allocated Members would receive 
a briefing. 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Chairman advised that he would be frequently attending forthcoming 
housing inspections and all Members, particularly the Allocated Members, were 
invited to join him.  

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Page 4



Item Paragraph
13 - 16 2 & 3

13. STOCK CONDITION SURVEY 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.

14. MAIS HOUSE DECANT UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 12.50 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 1426
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committees: Dates:

Choose an item.
Projects Sub 
Housing Management and Almshouse 
Sub

18 July 2018
23 July 2018

Subject:
Rewire the landlord’s 
electricity supply at 
Southwark Estate (partial) and 
the Sydenham Hill Estate.

Gateway 3 - 4
Outline Options 
Appraisal(regular)

Public

Report of:
Director of Community & Children's Services
Report Author:
Lochlan MacDonald

For Decision

Recommendations:
1. That approval is given for the necessary repairs to Lammas Green (flats) 

and Pakeman House communal electricity supplies to be removed from 
this project and  undertaken instead under response repairs using the 
minor works framework.

2. That Otto Close communal electrics be removed from this project and 
instead inspected under the Phase Four Electrical contract;

3. That approval be given for Middlesex Street Estate to be included within 
this project.

4. That the emergency repairs already carried out at Middlesex Street are 
noted:

5. That approval is given to seek two separate tenders for works at Middlesex 
Street as follows:
i) Works that do not require section 20 Long Leasehold consultation at an 
estimated cost of £393,750 including staff costs and fees;

           ii) Works which require section 20 Long Leasehold consultation at an 
           estimated cost of £337,500 including staff costs and fees;

6. That estimated staff costs of £3,000 and estimated fees of £13,000 (2% of 
works costs) be approved to develop the specification and seek 
procurement;

7. The Project is renamed Middlesex Street Non-Emergency Electrical 
Works.

Summary
Dashboard
Project Status Green
Timeline  Gateway 3/4 – July 2018

 Tender Exercise – August 2018
 Gateway 5 – September 2018 
 Works Start – October 2018

The above relates to the non Section 20 works: The 
works that are rechargeable to leaseholders is as 
follows:

 Gateway 3/4 – July 2018

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 Pretender Consultation: July/August 2018
 Tender exercise: September 2018
 Tender Analysis: October 2018
 Post Tender Consultations: November 2018
 Gateway 5 - December 2018;
 Start Works January 2019

Programme Status Pending approval of Gateway 3/4 – Options  Appraisal 
(Regular)

Latest estimated total 
costs (including fees)

Middlesex Street Rechargeable - £337,500
Middlesex Street Non-rechargeable: £393,750
Sydenham Hill – N/A -
Pakeman House – N/A

Expenditure to date  £902.23 staff fees
 £2,000 electrical test reports at Sydenham Hill 

and Pakeman House
 £9,300 Consultant costs

There has also been the following expenditure in 
relation to Middlesex Street.

 Petticoat Tower Emergency Lighting: £65,293
 Petticoat Square  Emergency electrical works - 

£41,915
 Petticoat Tower - Emergency electrical works -

£68,737.50
 Redecs Works following emergency lighting 

installation - £7,946.
Total Approved Expenditure: £10,202.23
Total Non Approved Expenditure: £185,891.50

Progress to date:

Your committee previously authorised the £23,000 fees and staff costs of £1,150 
for surveys to inform the options appraisal of this project. The initial report only 
covered Sydenham Hill estate and Pakeman House (at Southwark Estate). The 
original report did not include Middle
[...]
r will be linked to the lifts as a fire fighting back up unit but will also 
cater for the communal lighting and heating for safe passage and protection of 
vulnerable residents should a power failure occur. It is proposed that these works 
are split into two separate contracts so that works that do not need long lessee 
consultation may be expedited.

Overview of Options:

Option One – Address all outstanding repairs at all estates under response 
repairs.

Option Two – Sydenham Hill and Pakeman House Repairs are addressed under 
response repairs and Middlesex Street repairs undertaken under two separate 
contracts (rechargeable and non rechargeable).

Proposed way forward and summary of recommended option:

Option one would be a realistic way to tackle Lammas Green and Pakeman 
House given the small volume of repairs. However, given the larger volume 
required at Middlesex Street, there is a concern that the response repairs budget 
may be stretched by these. In view of this option two is recommended as the 
quickest way to get the required repairs undertaken.

Procurement Approach: CLPS REF:16/175PS.

City Procurement have been consulted in the preparation of this report and have 
produced the PT 4 report.  They have suggested the response repairs route for 
Sydenham Hill and Pakeman House. Separate invitations to tender will be issued 
for the rechargeable and non-rechargeable works for Middlesex Street Estate.

Financial Implications Table
Middlesex Street Estate

Page 9



Estimated 
Works Cost

Staff 
Fees 
and 

Costs 
12.5% Total

Estimated 
Service 
Charge 

Contribution

Estimated 
HRA 

Contribution
Rechargeable £300,000 £337,500 £107,601 £229,899

Non-
rechargeable £350,000 £393,750 £0.00 £0.00

TOTALS £650,000 £731,250 £107,601 £229,899

Options Appraisal Matrix
See attached.

Appendices

Appendix 1 PT4 FORM (PROCUREMENT)

Contact

Report Author Lochlan MacDonald
Email Address Lochlan.macdonald@cityoflondon.gov.uk
Telephone Number 020 7332 3939

Page 1
[...]
cations 

The safe maintenance of the facilities is a prime legal duty the City has towards tenants and leaseholders.

14. Corporate 
property 
implications 

It is important that the facilities within the City’s assets remain in good, working order. The communal 
electrics helps ensure the safety of residents Therefore all necessary action should be taken to ensure 
that the facilities are kept working and maintained throughout the assets’ lifetime.

15. Traffic 
implications

Any necessary traffic arrangements for contractor’s vehicles will made locally on site.

P
age 14



Option 1 Option 2

16. Sustainability 
and energy 
implications 

N/a The new installations will need to meet current 
regulations which will mean that they have to be as 
energy efficient as possible

17. IS implications N/A

18. Equality Impact 
Assessment

An Equality Impact Assessment will be undertaken for whichever option is chosen.

19. Recommendation Not recommended Recommended

20. Next Gateway N/A Gateway 5 - Authority to Start Work

21. Resource 
requirements to 
reach next 
Gateway

Staff fees as required (currently unquantifiable)  Consultant Costs  (2%) £13,000
 Staff fees (estimate) £3000

Total £16,000

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



Committee
Housing Management & Almshouses Sub-Committee

Dated: 23 July 2018

Subject:
City of London Almshouses Update

Public

Report of:
Director of Community & Children’s Services 

Report author:
Jacqueline Whitmore, Sheltered Housing Manager

For Information

Summary

This report gives Members an information update on the City of London 
Almshouses, in Lambeth.  Some of the information in the report also relates to 
the eight Gresham Almshouses on the estate.

Recommendation
Members are asked to note the report.

Main Report

Background

1. This report is presented to alternate meetings of the Housing Management and 
Almshouses Sub-Committee, it updates Members on operational matters relating 
to the Almshouse
[...]
ivery of Strategic 
Priority 4 - supporting homes and communities: Developing strong 
neighbourhoods and ensuring people have a decent place to live. 
 

Appendices 
 
None. 
 
Paul Jackson 
Programme Manager 
T: 0207 332 1574 
E: paul.jackson@cityoflondon.gov 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Rewire the landlord's electricity supply at Southwark Estate (partial) and the Sydenham Hill Estate
	5 City of London Almshouses Update
	6 Fire at Holloway Estate - Briefing Note
	7 Housing Update and Risk Register (including Waiting List Detail)
	DCCS Corporate and departmental risks

	8 Estate Standards Review
	9 Anti-Social Behaviour Policy
	ap 1
	ap 2
	ap 3

	10 Housing Management Policy Schedule
	ap 1
	ap 2

	11 Tenancy Visits Programme
	12 Mais House Decant Programme - final update
	16 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE

Monday, 23 July 2018 

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
John Fletcher (Chairman)
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman)
Mary Durcan
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman David Graves
Barbara Newman
Dhruv Patel OBE
Susan Pearson

Officers:
Mark Jarvis - Head of Finance - Citizen Services, Chamberlains
Jacquie Campbell - Assistant Director, Housing and Neighbourhoods, 

Community and Children’s Services
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, 

Community and Children’s Services
Liam Gillespie - Head of Estates, Community and Children’s Services
Jacqueline Whitmore - Sheltered Housing Manager,, Community & Children's 

Services
Martin Goodwin - Housing Needs Manager, Community and Children’s 

Services
James Illsley - Project Manager, Community and Children’s Services

Dean Robinson - Tenancy Visits Project Manager
Emma Martin - Tenancy Support, Community and Children’s Services
Julie Mayer - Town Clerks, Community and Children’s Services

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Peter Bennett and William Pimlott.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 5th June 2018 be approved.



Matters arising
Members noted that the September meeting of the Community and Children’s 
Services Committee would receive a detailed report on Fire Safety, including 
the outcome of the Hackett Review.

4. REWIRE THE LANDLORD'S ELECTRICITY SUPPLY AT SOUTHWARK 
ESTATE (PARTIAL) AND THE SYDENHAM HILL ESTATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of a rewire of the Landlord’s electricity supply at Southwark 
Estate (partial) and the Sydenham Hill Estate.  

Members noted that the report had been approved by the Projects Sub 
Committee and they were being asked to approve Option 2; i.e. for Sydenham 
Hill and Pakeman House to be addressed under response repairs; and for 
Middlesex Street repairs to be undertaken under two separate contracts 
(chargeable and non-chargeable).  Option 2 was recommended as being the 
quickest route to completing the required repairs affecting tenants.  Finally, 
Members noted that the PT4 Procurement Form, circulated to Members last 
week, required further work but they were happy to approve the report on this 
basis.  The Assistant Director confirmed that all urgent and safety critical works 
had been completed.  

RESOLVED, that:

1. That approval be given for the necessary repairs to Lammas Green 
(flats) and Pakeman House communal electricity supplies to be removed 
from this project and  undertaken instead under response repairs using 
the minor works framework.

2. Otto Close communal electrics be removed from this project and instead 
be inspected under the Phase Four Electrical Contract.

3. Approval be given for Middlesex Street Estate to be included within this 
project.

4. Emergency repairs already carried out at Middlesex Street be noted.
5. Approval be given to seek two separate tenders for works at Middlesex 

Street as follows:
i) Works that do not require section 20 Long Leasehold 

consultation at an estimated cost of £393,750, including staff 
costs and fees;

ii) works which require section 20 Long Leasehold consultation 
at an estimated cost of £337,500, including staff costs and 
fees.

6. Estimated staff costs of £3,000 and estimated fees of £13,000 (2% of 
works costs) be approved to develop the specification and seek 
procurement.

7. The project be renamed Middlesex Street Non-Emergency Electrical 
Works.

 



5. CITY OF LONDON ALMSHOUSES UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on the City of London Almshouses in 
Lambeth and the eight Gresham Almshouses on the Estate.  

In respect of the pre-planning application for window replacement, officers had 
discovered that the original glass had been replaced after World War 2 and the 
‘Rogers’ windows had been retro-fitted.  A further fire risk assessment had 
been undertaken and there had been 15 letters from residents in support of 
double glazing.  Members noted that this information, along with a heritage 
statement would be included in the application, to be submitted in the next 4-6 
weeks.  Members also noted that it was likely to be heard by the full Planning 
Committee and not decided under delegated authority.  Finally, the tender was 
currently with City Procurement and would be presented to the next meeting of 
the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub Committee.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

6. FIRE AT HOLLOWAY ESTATE - BRIEFING NOTE 
Members received a briefing note in respect of a recent fire at Fairweather 
House on the Holloway Estate.  Most of the damage had resulted from smoke 
and water to the flats below but was less than expected.  The insurance claims 
had been submitted and behaviours in respect of discarding cigarettes would 
be addressed. Members noted that this incident had evidenced the importance 
of compartmentation and were pleased that residents had followed the Fire 
Brigade’s advice to stay put.  

RESOLVED, that – the briefing be noted. 

7. HOUSING UPDATE AND RISK REGISTER (INCLUDING WAITING LIST 
DETAIL) 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided the 6-monthly update on progress against key areas of 
work, covering October 2017 to March 2018.

During the discussion, the following points were noted:

 The Head of Estates advised that the meeting of the Community and 
Children’s Service Committee in September 2018 would receive a more 
detailed report. in a revised format; i.e. less block text and more ‘dash 
board’.  In the interim, Members were invited to comment on how they 
would like to see the information presented.  

 The current maximum Right to Buy discount was capped at £108,000 
but, given the market value of properties in the City, this was still beyond 
the reach of many tenants.  Members noted that some applications were 
subsequently withdrawn if tenants were unable to get mortgages. A 
small number of fraudulent applications had been detected at an early 
stage.  



 In respect of target scores, Members would find it helpful if future reports 
provided a better explanation on repairs and maintenance performance.  
The Assistant Director, Barbican & Property Services offered a Member 
Briefing on performance indicators, which would explain the detail 
behind the data.    Officers carried out random checks on contractor 
returns and Members were encouraged to provide feedback.  

 Members noted that tendering was underway for the new Repairs and 
Maintenance Contract and the Residents’ Working Group would be fully 
engaged. 

 The Community and Children’s Services Committee in September would 
receive a full report on the Mais House demolition and rebuild. The type 
of properties that would become available would be known later in the 
year.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  

8. ESTATE STANDARDS REVIEW 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of a review of estate standards, which would be 
implemented by the end of the year.  Members noted that the review would 
seek to make estate walkabouts and inspections more effective.  The 
Consultant was working on comparisons with housing  best practice and would 
be invited to attend future walkabouts.  Members noted that the Consultant had 
commended the high standard of most the City Corporation’s estates.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted

9. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of a revised Anti-Social Behaviour Policy, which had been 
re-written to reflect best practice and protect vulnerable tenants.  Officers 
advised that the majority of cases concerned disputes between neighbours and 
repeated interventions on minor issues. Given the high visibility of estate staff, 
the number of incidents was low.  Members noted that, following a recent 
software upgrade, future housing update reports would include a summary of 
issues.  

Members suggested, for future Policy updates, that it would be helpful to show 
where changes had been made.  The Officer advised that, in the case of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour Policy, there had been no changes to the policy line and  
more detail added.  

Officers advised that anti-social behaviour casework is often complex.  
Generally, the perpetrators are known to estate officers, who use their 
professional judgement to act with discretion; managing risk, proportional 
outcomes and expectations.  Members discussed the staff procedure note 
which informs under the policy. Officers advised that, whilst these document 
are referenced in the policy, staff procedures notes are not conventionally 



public documents.  There was a suggestion that it might be helpful to have a 
publicly available summary, so that residents can understand the next steps in 
a complaint/investigation.  Officers agreed to check with the City Solicitor 
whether this would be viable.  Members were asked to be mindful that if staff 
procedures were too prescriptive, they might stifle flexibility and set a precedent 
for future cases.  Officers agreed to add a disclaimer, making it clear that all 
documents available on the web site would be the latest version.  

RESOLVED, that – the Anti-Social Behaviour Policy, for use by the Housing 
and Neighbourhoods Service be approved.  

10. HOUSING MANAGEMENT POLICY SCHEDULE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of a Review of Housing Management Policies and 
Procedures in 2018/19, which sought to fill policy gaps and update existing 
policies which were due for renewal.  Members asked officers to ensure that 
the title of each policy was full and precise and, as discussed in the previous 
item, to check with the City Solicitor whether it would be viable to have a 
publicly available summary of staff procedures supporting the policies. 

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

11. TENANCY VISITS PROGRAMME 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the tenancy visits programme.  Members noted a pilot to 
include Golden Lane leaseholders and, if successful, this could be rolled out 
following the completion of the tenancy visits.  The officer advised that the 
report on the outcome of the visits; expected to conclude in March 2019, would 
include the approach to leaseholder visits.  In the interim, leaseholders were 
entitled to a fire safety visit from the Estate Office or Fire Brigade.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

12. MAIS HOUSE DECANT PROGRAMME - FINAL UPDATE 
Members noted the final update in the Mais House decant, ahead of it being 
handed over to Community and Children’s Services for demolition and 
rebuilding.  The Officer advised that previous tenants would be advised of the 
demolition date and were able to gain access to collect any belongings.  The 
Chairman and officers asked for their thanks to go on record to the officers for 
their professionalism, sensitivity and excellent customer care during this 
challenging project.

RESOLVED, That – the report be noted.

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.



14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
Members noted the good community engagement arising from the Aldgate 
Square Festival and thanked officers for their hard work and giving up their 
weekends, which made the event a success.

Members also commended officers for the successful opening of the Golden 
Lane Community Centre, despite the delays on infrastructure.

The Chairman had started his programme of walkabouts and estate visits and 
noted how much residents and staff appreciate them.  There was a common 
theme emerging in respect of communal areas, lighting and car parking.  This 
week, on 25th July, there would be a walkabout to Golden Lane and Middlesex 
Street Estates and a Member briefing on Avondale. The Chairman would be 
visiting the Golden Lane Estate on 26th September 2018. 

The Chairman asked for fire safety and major projects to be standing items on 
all Housing Management and Almshouses Sub Committee agendas, even if the 
updates were minimal.

Members congratulated acting Head of Estates, Liam Gillespie, on his 
permanent appointment to this position. 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
16 2 & 3

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5th June 
2018 be approved as a correct record.

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 1pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


